Tranche 2 Payment were allotted and issued to the Vendors at the Issue Price of HK$0.1822
per Consideration Share under the General Mandate on 1 August 2022. As the number of
Consideration Shares issued pursuant to the Tranche 2 Payment is not sufficient to satisfy the
consideration amount of SGD875,000.00, the remaining balance was satisfied by way of cash.

2

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The 19,800,000 Consideration Shares for settling the Tranche 2 Payment represent approximately
2.75% of the issued share capital of the Company immediately before the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares and approximately 2.68% of the enlarged issued share capital of the
Company immediately upon the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares. Set out below is
the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon the allotment and issue
of the Consideration Shares for settling the Tranche 2 Payment:

Immediately before the allotment and
issue of the Consideration Shares for

settling the Tranche 2 Payment

Immediately upon the allotment and
issue of the Consideration Shares for

settling the Tranche 2 Payment

No. of Shares
Approximate

percentage No. of Shares
Approximate

percentage

Alpha Sense Investments Limited (Note 1) 154,838,000 21.51% 154,838,000 20.93%
UBS Group AG (Note 2) 134,450,000 18.67% 134,450,000 18.17%
XOX (Hong Kong) Limited (Note 3) 117,848,500 16.37% 117,848,500 15.93%
Kow Kim Song – – 14,850,000 2.01%
Hui Kiat Bin – – 4,950,000 0.67%
Other public Shareholders 312,863,500 43.45% 312,863,500 42.29%

Total 720,000,000 100% 739,800,000 100%

Notes:

1. Alpha Sense Investments Limited is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands
and is wholly-owned by Mr. Foo Moo Teng (“Mr. Foo”). Mr. Foo has resigned as the chairman, executive
Director and chief executive officer of the Company with effect from 31 May 2022. By virtue of the SFO,
Mr. Foo is deemed to be interested in the 154,838,000 Shares held by Alpha Sense Investments Limited.

2. UBS Group AG is an investment holding company incorporated in Switzerland, the shares of which are listed
on SIX Swiss Exchange (stock code: UBSG: SW) and on the New York Stock Exchange (stock code: UBS).